No. of Lots:_21
Nearest Major Streets
Wyoming Blvd. and Vickrey Drive

FIGURE 19 SIDEWALK DEFERRAL AGREEMENT

Fruita del Sol

PROJECT NO. 785371

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 19 day of 10, by and between the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico ("City"), a municipal corporation, whose address is P.O. Box 1293 (One Civic Plaza), Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 and 10 Dragonfly Development, Inc. ("Developer"), whose address is 12809 Donette Court NE, Albuquerque, NM 87112 and whose telephone number is 899-6768, a (state the type of business entity, for instance, "New Mexico corporation," "general partnership," "joint venture," "individual," etc.:) New Mexico Corproation company, is made in Albuquerque, New Mexico, and is entered into as of the date of final execution of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Developer is developing certain lands within the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, known as <u>Fruit del Sol</u> (the "Subdivision"); and

WHEREAS, the Developer has submitted and the City has approved Developer's development plans and (state "preliminary" or "final":) <u>final</u> plat, to be identified as <u>Fruita del Sol</u>

WHEREAS, Developer has requested and the City has determined that it is acceptable for the Developer to defer construction of the sidewalks within the Subdivision until after construction of other required infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivision Ordinance requires all sidewalks to be completed within four (4) years after execution of the Agreement to Construct Subdivision Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Developer must execute and deliver to the City an Agreement and an acceptable financial guaranty to provide funds for construction of the sidewalk improvements in the event the Developer does not complete the construction as required.

THEREFORE, the City and the Developer agree:

1. A. <u>Sidewalk Construction Deadline</u>. Developer has obtained a sidewalk deferral, as shown in the attached <u>Exhibit "A"</u>, which is a copy of the Development Review Board's decision regarding the deferral granted. Developer agrees to utilize the City's sidewalk permit process and complete the sidewalks to the satisfaction of the City by <u>April 1, 2020</u> ("Sidewalk Construction Deadline").

Doc# 2016036478

04/21/2016 02:54 PM Page: 1 of 7
AGRE R:\$25.00 M. Toulouse Oliver, Bernalillo County

- B. Request for Extension. If this Sidewalk Deferral Agreement establishes a Sidewalk Construction Deadline which is less than four (4) years after execution of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement, the Developer may request an extension from the Project Review Section for an additional period of time, which shall not exceed a total of four years after execution of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement. The form of the Financial Guaranty extension and the amount must be approved by the City, but shall not exceed 125% of the City's estimate of the cost of construction at the time Developer requests an extension. If the Developer will need more than four (4) years after execution of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement to construct the sidewalks, the Developer must request and obtain an extension from the Development Review Board and submit the required documentation to the Design Review Section before expiration of the four (4) years.
- 2. <u>Financial Guaranty</u>. Developer will provide a financial guaranty in an amount of not less that 125% of the cost of constructing the sidewalk improvements within the Subdivision, as determined by the City. The financial guaranty must be irrevocable and may be in the form of a City-approved bond, letter of credit, escrow deposit or loan reserve letter issued by a federally insured financial institution; a bond issued by a surety qualified to do business in New Mexico; or other pledge of liquid assets which meets all City requirements. The City must be able to call the financial guaranty at any time within the sixty (60) days immediately following the Sidewalk Construction Deadline. To meet the Subdivision Ordinance requirements, the Developer has provided the following "Financial Guaranty":

Type of Financial Guaranty: Bond SUR40009604			
Amount: \$14,073.15			
Name of Financial Institution or Surety providing Guaranty: <u>Ironshore Indemnity</u> , Inc.			
Date City first able to call Guaranty (Sidewalk Construction Deadline): April 1, 2020			
If Guaranty other than a Bond, last day City able to call Guaranty is:			
Additional Information:			

- 3. <u>Completion, Acceptance and Release</u>. The Developer shall report completion of sidewalk construction in writing to the City. The City shall inspect the sidewalks to verify completion. Upon acceptance of the improvements, the City shall promptly release the financial guaranty and this Sidewalk Deferral Agreement.
- 4. <u>Conveyance of Property Rights</u>. When the sidewalks have been constructed, if the City does not own the real property upon which the sidewalks are constructed, the Developer shall convey to the City the real property rights required by the City together with the improvements, free and clear of all claims, encumbrances and liens, before the City will release the Financial Guaranty and Sidewalk Deferral Agreement. Conveyance may be by dedication on the final plat of the Subdivision.

2

- 5. <u>Indemnification</u>. Until the sidewalks are accepted by the City, the Developer shall be solely responsible for maintaining the premises upon which the sidewalks are being constructed in a safe condition. The Developer agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City and its officers, agents and employees from and against all suits, actions or claims of any kind brought because of any injury or damage arising out of the design or construction of the sidewalks, or by reason of any act, omission or misconduct of the Developer, its agents or employees. The indemnification required hereunder shall not be limited as a result of the specifications of any applicable insurance coverage. Nothing herein is intended to impair any right or immunity under the laws of the State of New Mexico. Provided, however, to the extent, if at all, Section 56-7-1 NMSA 1978 is applicable to this Agreement, this Agreement to indemnify will not extend to liability, claims, damages, losses or expenses, including attorney fees, arising out of (1) the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs or specifications by the City, or the agents or employees of the City; or (2) the giving of or the failure to give directions or instructions by the City, where such giving or failure to give directions or instructions is the primary cause of bodily injury to persons or damage to property.
- 6. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall not be assigned without the prior written consent of the City and the Developer and the express written concurrence of financial institution or surety which has undertaken to guaranty the completion of the Improvements. The City's approval will not be withheld unreasonably. If so assigned, this Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 7. Release. If the Subdivision or any part thereof is sold, conveyed or assigned, the City will not release the Developer from its obligations under this Agreement and will continue to hold the Developer responsible for all Improvements until a successor in interest to the Developer has posted a suitable financial guaranty and entered into a Sidewalk Improvements Agreement with the City. Thereafter, when the Developer's successor in interest has provided a substitute financial guaranty acceptable to the City, the City will release this Agreement and any related Financial Guaranty.
- 8. Payment for Incomplete Improvements. If the Developer fails to satisfactorily complete construction of the sidewalks by the Construction Completion Deadline, the City may construct or cause the sidewalks to be constructed as shown on the final plat and in the approved plans and specifications. The Developer shall be jointly and severally liable to pay to, and indemnify the City for the total cost, including, but not limited to engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages, either direct or consequential, which the City may sustain as a result of Developer's failure to perform as required by this Agreement. If the direct or indirect costs and damages to the City exceed the amount of the Financial Guaranty, the Developer shall be liable to, and shall pay the City for all such costs and damages. The surety or sureties shall be jointly and severally liable to pay to and indemnify the City for the total cost to the extent of their obligations pursuant to the Financial Guaranty.
- 9. <u>Binding on Developer's Property</u>. The provisions of this Agreement constitute covenants running with Developer's Subdivision for the benefit of the City and its successors and assigns until terminated, and are binding on the Developer and its heirs, successors and assigns.

3 CPN# 785371

- 10. <u>Notice</u>. For purposes of giving formal written notice, including notice of change of address, the Developer's and the City's addresses are as stated in the first paragraph of this Agreement. Notice may be given either in person or by certified U.S. mail, postage paid. Notice will be considered to have been received within six days after the notice is mailed if there is no actual evidence of receipt.
- 11. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements or understandings, oral or written, whether previous to the execution hereof or contemporaneous herewith.
- 12. <u>Changes to Agreement</u>. Changes to this Agreement are not binding unless made in writing, signed by both parties.
- 13. <u>Construction and Severability</u>. If any part of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement will remain valid and enforceable if the remainder is reasonably capable of completion.
- 14. <u>Captions</u>. The captions to the sections or paragraphs of this Agreement are not part of this Agreement and will not affect the meeting or construction of any of its provisions.
- 15. <u>Form not Changed</u>. Developer agrees that changes to this form are not binding unless initialed by the Developer and signed by the City's Legal Department on this form.
- 16. <u>Authority to Execute</u>. If the Developer signing below is not the Owner of the Subdivision, the owner must provide a Power of Attorney or other evidence of authority to execute this Agreement which is acceptable to the City.

Executed on the date stated in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

DEVELOPER:	CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:
Dragonfly Development, Inc.	1
By [signature[: Philip Lindborg Title: President Dated:	By: Shahab Biazar, PE, City Engineer Dated:
	OFFICIAL SEA
DEVELOPER'	S NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF <u>New Mexico</u>) ss.	My Commission Expires:
COUNTY OF Bernalillo)	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Philip Lindborg, President of	
	- Kay Bras
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
CITY'S NO	<u>OTARY</u>
STATE OF NEW MEXICO) ss.	
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)	
This instrument was acknowledged before 20 1/2 by Shahab Biazar, PE, City Engineer of the on behalf of said corporation.	
(SEAL) Notary Publi	c Caras
My Commission Expires:	
X:\RELUSEIARE\AGREKIS\sidedsteradia reementrevised.doc	Revised 4/11/16





OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE PLANNING DEPARTMENT DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD December 23, 2015

Project# 1010644

15DRB-70384 - SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION

15DRB-70394 - PRELIMINARY PLAT

15DRB-70395 - TEMP DEFERRAL OF SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION

15DRB-70396 - VACATION OF PUBLIC ROAD EASEMENT

RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING agents for SILVER OAK DEVELOPERS request the referenced/ above actions for Lots 13, 14, 19 & 20, Block 28, Tract A, Unit B, **NORTH ALBUQUERQUE ACRES** zoned SU-2 C-1/NC, located on the north side of ALAMEDA BLVD NE between SAN PEDRO DR NE and LOUISIANA BLVD NE containing approximately 3.44 acres. (C-18)

At the December 23, 2015 Development Review Board meeting, the site development plan for subdivision was approved with final sign-off delegated to Planning for landscaping note. With the signing of the infrastructure list dated 12/23/15, the preliminary plat was approved. Condition of final plat is to match the site development plan. The temporary deferral of construction of sidewalks on the interior streets was approved as shown on exhibit in the planning file. The vacation was approved as shown on exhibit in the planning file per section 14-14-7-2(a) (1) and (b) (1)(3) of the subdivision ordinance.

Findings

- (A)(1) The public vacation request was filed by the owners of all the frontage of land abutting the proposed vacation.
- (B)(1) Based on the proposed/ required replat, the public welfare is in no way served by retaining the public easement.
- (B)(3) There is no convincing evidence that any substantial property right is being abridged against the will of the owner of the right. Property owners of record abutting the proposed vacation were notified by first class mail at least six days prior to the Development Review Board hearing approving the vacation and no objection regarding access or the abridgement of a substantial property right was raised.

CONDITIONS:

1. Final disposition shall be through the City Real Estate Office

 The vacated property shall be shown on a replat approved by the Development Review Board and the approved replat shall be filed for record with the Bernalillo County Clerk's Office within one year.

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by January 4, 2016 in the manner described below.

Appeal is to the Land Use Hearing Officer. Any person aggrieved with any determination of the Development Review Board may file an appeal on the Planning Department form, to the Planning Department, within 15 days of the Development Review Board's decision.

The date the determination in question is issued is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal.

If the fifteenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday as listed in the Merit System Ordinance, the next working day is considered as the deadline for filing the appeal. Such appeal shall be heard within 60 days of its filing.

You will receive notice if any other person files an appeal. Successful applicants are reminded that other requirements of the City must be complied with, even after approval of the referenced application(s).

Please note that the vacation of all plats, rights-of-way, and easements are void after one year from the final appeal date referenced above if all conditions are not met (The effective date of Development Review Board approval is the hearing date plus the 15-day appeal period.) (REF: Chapter 14 Article 14 Part 7-2 (E)(3)(6) Revised Ordinance.)

Jack Cloud, DRB Chair